
No. Heading Subheading HS Code

(HS 2017)

Description Base

Rate

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 AHKFTA

Category
13.01 Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and oleoresins (for

example, balsams).
1047 1301.20.00.00 - Gum Arabic 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1301.90 - Other :

1048 1301.90.30.00 - - Cannabis resins 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1049 1301.90.40.00 - - Lac 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1050 1301.90.90.00 - - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

13.02 Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances, pectinates

and pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages and thickeners,

whether or not modified, derived from vegetable products.

- Vegetable saps and extracts :

1302.11 - - Opium :

1051 1302.11.10.00 - - - Pulvis opii EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL

1052 1302.11.90.00 - - - Other EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL

1053 1302.12.00.00 - - Of liquorice 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1054 1302.13.00.00 - - Of hops 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1055 1302.14.00.00 - - Of ephedra 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1302.19 - - Other :

1056 1302.19.20.00 - - - Extracts and tinctures of cannabis 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1057 1302.19.40.00 - - - Vegetable saps and extracts of pyrethrum or of the roots of 
plants containing rotenone

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1058 1302.19.50.00 - - - Japan (or Chinese) lacquer (natural lacquer) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1059 1302.19.90.00 - - - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1060 1302.20.00.00 - Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1
- Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived 
from vegetable products :

1061 1302.31.00.00 - - Agar-agar 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1062 1302.32.00.00 - - Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived 
from locust beans, locust bean seeds or guar seeds

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1302.39 - - Other :

- - - Carrageenan :

1063 1302.39.11.00 - - - - Powder, semi-refined 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1064 1302.39.12.00 - - - - Powder, refined 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1065 1302.39.13.00 - - - - Alkali treated carrageenan chips (ATCC) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1066 1302.39.19.00 - - - - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

1067 1302.39.90.00 - - - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1
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Code Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

13.01 Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins

and oleoresins (for example, balsams).

1301.20.00 -  Gum Arabic 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1301.90 - Other:

1301.90.30 - - Cannabis resins 35 NT1 31 27 23 19 15 11 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1301.90.40 - - Lac 15 EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL

1301.90.90 - - Other 15 EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL

13.02 Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic

substances, pectinates and pectates;

agar-agar and other mucilages and

thickeners, whether or not modified,

derived from vegetable products.

-  Vegetable saps and extracts:

1302.11 - -  Opium:

1302.11.10 - - - Pulvis opii 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.11.90 - - - Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.12.00 - - Of liquorice 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.13.00 - -  Of hops 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.14.00 - - Of ephedra 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.19 - -  Other:

1302.19.20 - - - Extracts and tinctures of cannabis 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.19.40 - - - Vegetable saps and extracts of

pyrethrum or of the roots of plants

containing rotenone

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.19.50 - - - Japan (or Chinese) lacquer (natural

lacquer)

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.19.90 - - - Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.20.00 -  Pectic substances, pectinates and

pectates

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-  Mucilages and thickeners, whether or

not modified, derived from vegetable

products:

1302.31.00 - -  Agar-agar 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.32.00 - -  Mucilages and thickeners, whether or

not modified, derived from locust beans,

locust bean seeds or guar seeds

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39 - -  Other:

- - - Carrageenan:

1302.39.11 - - - -  Powder, Semi-refined 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39.12 - - - -  Powder, Refined 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39.13 - - - - Alkali treated carragenan chips

(ATCC)

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39.19 - - - -  Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39.90 - - - Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

13.01 Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and oleoresins

(for example, balsams).

1047 1301.20.00 - Gum Arabic 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1301.90 - Other :

1048 1301.90.30 - - Cannabis resins 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1049 1301.90.40 - - Lac 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1050 1301.90.90 - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

13.02 Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances,

pectinates and pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages

and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from

vegetable products.

- Vegetable saps and extracts :

1302.11 - - Opium :

1051 1302.11.10 - - - Pulvis opii 0.00% NT1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1052 1302.11.90 - - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1053 1302.12.00 - - Of liquorice 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1054 1302.13.00 - - Of hops 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1055 1302.14.00 - - Of ephedra 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1302.19 - - Other :

1056 1302.19.20 - - - Extracts and tinctures of cannabis 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1057 1302.19.40 - - - Vegetable saps and extracts of pyrethrum or of the roots

of plants containing rotenone
5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1058 1302.19.50 - - - Japan (or Chinese) lacquer (natural lacquer) 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1059 1302.19.90 - - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1060 1302.20.00 - Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

- Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived

from vegetable products :
1061 1302.31.00 - - Agar-agar 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1062 1302.32.00 - - Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified,

derived from locust beans, locust bean seeds or guar seeds 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1302.39 - - Other :

- - - Carrageenan :

1063 1302.39.11 - - - - Powder, Semi-refined 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1064 1302.39.12 - - - - Powder, Refined 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1065 1302.39.13 - - - - Alkali treated carrageenan chips (ATCC) 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1066 1302.39.19 - - - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

1067 1302.39.90 - - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

HS Code

(2017)
Description of Goods Base rate Category

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 4:

Schedule of Indonesia

No

1



No HS/AHTN

2017

Code

Description

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

13.01 Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and oleoresins (for

example, balsams).

1047 1301.20.00 -  Gum Arabic 20 EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

1301.90 - Other:

1048 1301.90.30 - - Cannabis resins Prohibited

items
EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

1049 1301.90.40 - - Lac 20 EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

1050 1301.90.90 - - Other 20 EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

13.02 Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances, pectinates

and pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages and

thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from vegetable

products.
-  Vegetable saps and extracts:

1302.11 - -  Opium:

1051 1302.11.10 - - - Pulvis opii Prohibited

items
EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

1052 1302.11.90 - - - Other Prohibited

items
EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

1053 1302.12.00 - - Of liquorice 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1054 1302.13.00 - -  Of hops 10 NT1 9 8 6 5 4 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1055 1302.14.00 - - Of ephedra 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.19 - -  Other:

1056 1302.19.20 - - - Extracts and tinctures of cannabis 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1057 1302.19.40 - - - Vegetable saps and extracts of pyrethrum or of the roots of

plants containing rotenone
10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1058 1302.19.50 - - - Japan (or Chinese) lacquer (natural lacquer) 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1059 1302.19.90 - - - Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1060 1302.20.00 -  Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

-  Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived

from vegetable products:

1061 1302.31.00 - -  Agar-agar 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1062 1302.32.00 - -  Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived

from locust beans, locust bean seeds or guar seeds
10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39 - -  Other:

- - - Carrageenan:

1063 1302.39.11 - - - -  Powder, Semi-refined 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1064 1302.39.12 - - - -  Powder, Refined 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1065 1302.39.13 - - - - Alkali treated carragenan chips (ATCC) 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1066 1302.39.19 - - - -  Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

1067 1302.39.90 - - - Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note: "U" (Unbound) means that there are no tariff commitments under AHKFTA for this particular tariff line.

ASEAN - Hong Kong, China Free Trade Agreement (AHKFTA) 

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 5:

Schedule of Lao PDR

AHTN 2017

Base

Rate (%)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
(1) (2) (4)

13.01

1301.20.00 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1301.90 -
1301.90.30 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1301.90.40 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1301.90.90 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

13.02

-
1302.11 - -
1302.11.10 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.11.90 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.12.00 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.13.00 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.14.00 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.19 - -
1302.19.20 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1302.19.40 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1302.19.50 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1302.19.90 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.20.00 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

-

1302.31.00 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.32.00 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1302.39 - -
- - -

1302.39.11 00 - - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.39.12 00 - - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.39.13 00 - - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1302.39.19 00 - - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1302.39.90 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 6:

Schedule of Malaysia

Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins

and oleoresins (for example, balsams).

Gum Arabic
Other:

Cannabis resins

(3) (5)

Heading Subheading Description of Goods
Base Rate (MFN

2014)
Category

Unit of

Quantity
AHKFTA Tariff Rate

Lac
Other

Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic

substances, pectinates and pectates;

agar-agar and other mucilages and

thickeners, whether or not modified,

derived from vegetable products.

Vegetable saps and extracts:
Opium:

Pulvis opii
Other

Of liquorice
Of hops
Of ephedra
Other:

Extracts and tinctures of cannabis

Vegetable saps and extracts of

pyrethrum or of the roots of plants

containing rotenone
Japan (or Chinese) lacquer (natural

lacquer)
Other

Pectic substances, pectinates and

pectates
Mucilages and thickeners, whether or

not modified, derived from vegetable

products:

Agar-agar
Mucilages and thickeners, whether or

not modified, derived from locust

beans, locust bean seeds or guar seeds

Other:

Other

Carrageenan:
Powder, semi-refined
Powder, refined
Alkali treated carrageenan chips

(ATCC)
Other



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26)

Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and

oleoresins (for example, balsams).

1301.20.00 00 1301.20.00.00 - Gum Arabic kg 1.5 EL 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

- Other:

1301.90.30 00 1301.90.30.00 - - Cannabis resins kg 1.5 NT1 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1301.90.40 00 1301.90.40.00 - - Lac kg 1.5 EL 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

1301.90.90 00 1301.90.90.00 - - Other kg 1.5 EL 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic

substances, pectinates and pectates;

agar-agar and other mucilages and

thickeners, whether or not modified,

derived from vegetable products.

- Vegetable saps and extracts:

- - Opium:

1302.11.10 00 1302.11.10.00 - - - Pulvis opii kg 1 EL* U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

1302.11.90 00 1302.11.90.00 - - - Other kg 1 EL* U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

1302.12.00 00 1302.12.00.00 - - Of liquorice kg 1 NT1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.13.00 00 1302.13.00.00 - - Of hops kg 15 EL 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

1302.14.00 00 1302.14.00.00 - - Of ephedra kg 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 6 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- - Other:

1302.19.20 00 1302.19.20.00 - - - Extracts and tinctures of cannabis kg 15 EL 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

1302.19.40 00 1302.19.40.00 - - - Vegetable saps and extracts of pyrethrum

or of the roots of plants  containing rotenone

kg 1.5 NT1 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.19.50 00 1302.19.50.00 - - - Japan (or Chinese) lacquer (natural

lacquer)

kg 15 EL 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

1302.19.90 1302.19.90. - - - Other:

1302.19.90 10 1302.19.90.10 - - - - - - Other medicinal extract kg 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 6 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.19.90 90 1302.19.90.90 - - - - - - Other kg 15 EL 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

1302.20.00 00 1302.20.00.00 - Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

- Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not

modified, derived from vegetable products:

1302.31.00 00 1302.31.00.00 - - Agar-agar kg 2 NT1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.32.00 00 1302.32.00.00 - - Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not

modified, derived from locust beans, locust

bean seeds or guar seeds

kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

- - Other:

- - - Carrageenan:

1302.39.11 00 1302.39.11.00 - - - -  Powder, semi-refined kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39.12 00 1302.39.12.00 - - - -  Powder, refined kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39.13 00 1302.39.13.00 - - - - Alkali treated carrageenan chips (ATCC) kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39.19 00 1302.39.19.00 - - - -  Other kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

1302.39.90 00 1302.39.90.00 - - - Other kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 7:

Schedule of Myanmar

AHTN

Code

Stat.

Code

Description Unit of

Quantity

Base Rate

(%)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

1



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
2032 and

subsequent years

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

1836
13.01 Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and

oleoresins (for example, balsams).
1837 1301.20.00 - Gum Arabic 1 NT1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1838 1301.90 - Other:

1839 1301.90.30 - - Cannabis resins 1 NT1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1840 1301.90.40 - - Lac 1 NT1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1841 1301.90.90 - - Other 1 NT1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1842

1843

13.02 Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic

substances, pectinates and pectates; agar-agar

and other mucilages and thickeners, whether

or not modified, derived from vegetable

products.
1844 - Vegetable saps and extracts:

1845 1302.11 - - Opium:

1846 1302.11.10 - - - Pulvis opii 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1847 1302.11.90 - - - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1848 1302.12.00 - - Of liquorice 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1849 1302.13.00 - - Of hops 1 NT1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1850 1302.14.00 - - Of ephedra 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1851 1302.19 - - Other :

1852 1302.19.20 - - - Extracts and tinctures of cannabis 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1853
1302.19.40 - - - Vegetable saps and extracts of pyrethrum

or of the roots of plants containing rotenone

3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1854
1302.19.50 - - - Japan (or Chinese) lacquer (natural lacquer) 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1855 1302.19.90 - - - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1856 1302.20.00 - Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1857
- Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not

modified, derived from vegetable products:
1858 1302.31.00 - - Agar-agar 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1859
1302.32.00 - - Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not

modified, derived from locust beans, locust

bean seeds or guar seeds

3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1860 1302.39 - - Other:

1861 - - - Carrageenan :

1862 1302.39.11 - - - - Powder, semi-refined 7 NT1 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1863 1302.39.12 - - - - Powder, refined 7 NT1 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 8:

Schedule of the Philippines

Count AHTN 2017 Code DESCRIPTION

Base Rate

(%)

(MFN 2014)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

1



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
2032 and

subsequent years

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 8:

Schedule of the Philippines

Count AHTN 2017 Code DESCRIPTION

Base Rate

(%)

(MFN 2014)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

1864 1302.39.13 - - - - Alkali treated carrageenan chips (ATCC) 7 NT1 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1865 1302.39.19 - - - - Other 7 NT1 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1866 1302.39.90 - - - Other 1 NT1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1867

2
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ASEAN – Hong Kong, China Free Trade Agreement (AHKFTA) 
 

ANNEX 2-1 
 
 

SCHEDULES OF TARIFF COMMITMENTS 
 

Part 9 
 

Schedule of Singapore 
 

Singapore shall eliminate customs duties on all originating goods of the 
other Parties under this Agreement, with effect from the date on which 
this Agreement enters into force for Singapore. 

 
 



Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

Ad 

valorem 

(%)

Specific 

Baht/ 

Unit

13.01 1301.20.00 00 Gum Arabic 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

1301.90.30 00 - - Cannabis resins 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

1301.90.40 00 - - Lac 13.5 NT1 - 9 - 5 -

1301.90.90 00 - - Other 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

13.02 Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances, pectinates and 

pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages and thickeners, whether 

or not modified, derived from vegetable products.
- Vegetable saps and extracts :

1302.11 - - Opium :

1302.11.10 00 - - - Pulvis opii 27 NT1 - 18 - 9 -

1302.11.90 00 - - - Other 27 NT1 - 18 - 9 -

1302.12.00 00 - - Of liquorice 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

1302.13.00 00 - - Of hops 20 NT1 - 13 - 7 -

1302.14.00 00 - - Of ephedra 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

1302.19 - - Other :

1302.19.20 00 - - - Extracts and tinctures of cannabis 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

1302.19.40 00 - - - Vegetable saps and extracts of pyrethrum or of the roots of plants 

containing rotenone

5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

1302.19.50 00 - - - Japan (or Chinese) lacquer (natural lacquer) 27 NT1 - 18 - 9 -

1302.19.90 00 - - - Other 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

1302.20.00 00 - Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

- Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from 

vegetable products :

1302.31.00 00 - - Agar-agar 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

1302.32.00 00 - - Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from

locust beans, locust bean seeds or guar seeds

5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

1302.39 - - Other :

- - - Carrageenan :

1302.39.11 00 - - - - Powder, Semi-refined 20 NT1 - 13 - 7 -

1302.39.12 00 - - - - Powder, Refined 20 NT1 - 13 - 7 -

1302.39.13 00 - - - - Alkali treated carragenan chips (ATCC) 20 NT1 - 13 - 7 -

1302.39.19 00 - - - - Other 20 NT1 - 13 - 7 -

1302.39.90 00 - - - Other 20 NT1 - 13 - 7 -

 2025

Annex 2-1  Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 10:

Schedule of Thailand

AHTN 2017 Code Description of goods
Base 

Rate (%)

AHKFTA 

Category
Unit

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

Imported until

31 December 

2019

 2020  2021  2022  2023 2024 Since 1 January 

2032
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted ExemptedExempted Exempted Exempted Exempted Exempted

1



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

1704 Chapter 13

1705 Lac; gums, resins and other vegetable saps and extracts

1706

1707 13.01 Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and oleoresins

(for example, balsams).

1708 1301.20.00 - Gum Arabic 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1709 1301.90 - Other:

1710 1301.90.30 - - Cannabis resins 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1711 1301.90.40 - - Lac 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1712 1301.90.90 - - Other 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1713

1714 13.02 Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances,

pectinates and pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages

and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from

vegetable products.

1715 - Vegetable saps and extracts:

1716 1302.11 - - Opium:

1717 1302.11.10 - - - Pulvis opii EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL

1718 1302.11.90 - - - Other EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL EL

1719 1302.12.00 - - Of liquorice 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1720 1302.13.00 - - Of hops 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1721 1302.14.00 - - Of ephedra 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1722 1302.19 - - Other:

1723 1302.19.20 - - - Extracts and tinctures of cannabis 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1724 1302.19.40 - - - Vegetable saps and extracts of pyrethrum or of the

roots of plants containing rotenone

5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1725 1302.19.50 - - - Japan (or Chinese) lacquer (natural lacquer) 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1726 1302.19.90 - - - Other 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1727 1302.20.00 - Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1728 - Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified,

derived from vegetable products:

1729 1302.31.00 - - Agar-agar 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

Annex 2-1  Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 11:

Schedule of Viet Nam

Count  HS 2017 Description
Base rate

(%)
Category

1



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

Annex 2-1  Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 11:

Schedule of Viet Nam

Count  HS 2017 Description
Base rate

(%)
Category

1730 1302.32.00 - - Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified,

derived from locust beans, locust bean seeds or guar

seeds

5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1731 1302.39 - - Other:

1732 - - - Carrageenan:

1733 1302.39.11 - - - - Powder, semi-refined 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1734 1302.39.12 - - - - Powder, refined 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1735 1302.39.13 - - - - Alkali treated carrageenan chips (ATCC) 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1736 1302.39.19 - - - - Other 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1737 1302.39.90 - - - Other 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1738

2
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